

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE GROUP
(Insurer for CANNELTON INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED),

Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
and SYLVESTER J. LINTON,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor

MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
A. 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (15-year presumption)	4
B. 20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....	6
II. Statement of the Facts	7
A. Documentary Evidence	8
B. Testimony.....	9
III. Procedural History and Prior Decisions	10
A. Early Proceedings	10
B. The ALJ’s Decision.....	10
C. The Board’s Decision	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard of Review	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
II. The ALJ and the Board properly determined that Mr. Linton’s coal-mine employment qualified for purposes of invoking the section 921(c)(4) presumption.	16
A. The ALJ and the Board found that all of Mr. Linton’s work occurred in underground mines, and Cannelton does not challenge that determination.....	16
B. In any event, 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(2) is a valid regulation, and the ALJ and Board correctly determined that Mr. Linton’s work was in conditions substantially similar to underground mining.	19
1. <i>Chevron</i> step one (Congress has not spoken directly).....	22
2. <i>Chevron</i> step two (DOL’s interpretation is reasonable)	25
a. The Director’s “regularly exposed to dust” standard is a reasonable and practical interpretation of section 921 (c)(4).....	25
b. The Director’s interpretation of section 921(c)(4) was adopted by the only court of appeals to address the issue before the revised regulation.	27
c. Congress endorsed the Director’s interpretation of section 921(c)(4) when it re-enacted the provision without alteration..	30
d. The regulation is consistent with congressional intent.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
3. The ALJ's finding	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
ADDENDUM	
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 43 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 27, 30
<i>Blakley v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir.1995).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 21, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14-16, 21, 25
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21-24, 27, 28
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21, 27-30
<i>Hansbury v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , BRB No. 11-0236 BLA, 2011 WL 6140714 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd., Nov. 29, 2011).....	25
<i>Harman Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Hobet Min., LLC v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page:
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Henline</i> , 456 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	30
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14, 34
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	15
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	16
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	18
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 15, 21, 30
<i>Yousefi v. INS</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page:
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 (2012, except as noted)	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	1
30 U.S.C. § 901 (1970)	24
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	4
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	4
30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1970)	24
30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1970)	24
30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1972)	24
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	2-5, 12, 13, 16, 19-23, 25, 27, 29-35
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(5)	23
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 932(h) (1970)	24
Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-303, 86 Stat. 154 (1972)	
§ 4(c)	5
Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981)	
§ 202(b)(1)	5
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes

Page:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 260 (2010)	
§ 1556(a)	5
§ 1556(c)	5

Regulations

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2016, except as noted)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.1	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.305	4, 6, 29
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2012)	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)	12
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i)	13, 16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(2)	3, 4, 6, 13, 15, 18-22, 24, 27
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)	2, 12
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(b)	29

Other

Federal Register, Volume 78 (Sept. 25, 2013)	
59102, 59114-15	4, 6
59104	23, 27
59104-05	24
59105	25, 26, 28
59106-07	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other	Page:
Federal Register, Volume 45 (Feb. 29, 1980) 13677, 13692.....	6, 7
H. Rep. No. 95-151 (1977) (<i>reprinted in</i> Black Lung Benefits Reform Act and Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977 (Committee Print, 1979).....	23
S. Rep. No. 92-743 (1972), 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2305	31
Bureau of Labor Statistics Employment Classification 53-7111 (2015) (available at https:// www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes537111.htm)	17
DOL ALJ Benchbook: Black Lung Benefits Act, Glossary of Coal Mining Terms (2008) (available at http://www.oalj.dol.gov/PUBLIC/BLACK_LUNG/REFERENCES/REFERENCE_WORKS/USDOL_OALJ_BLACK_LUNG_BENCHBOOK_GLOSSARY_OF_MINING_TERMS_(2008).PDF)	17
